OP \$415.00 2564838

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM843460

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Citizens Bank, N.A.		09/29/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GatesAir, Inc.	
Street Address:	5800 Kings Island Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite 101	
City:	Mason	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	45040	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2564838	DX
Registration Number:	2550459	INTRAGUIDE
Registration Number:	2648904	DX DESTINY
Registration Number:	2552663	SYNCHROCAST
Registration Number:	2846012	DEXSTAR
Registration Number:	3729466	POWERSMART
Registration Number:	2921558	ECDI
Registration Number:	2795051	EPAL
Registration Number:	2973475	POWERCD
Registration Number:	2999029	STL PLUS
Registration Number:	3104840	FLEXSTAR
Registration Number:	3137081	3DX
Registration Number:	3215163	INTRAPLEX
Registration Number:	4899019	GATES
Registration Number:	4818727	GATESAIR
Registration Number:	4727787	GATESAIR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008216 FRAME: 0157

900804292

Fax Number: 2162410816

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216-622-8200

Email: ipdocket@calfee.com

Correspondent Name: Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP

Address Line 1: 1405 East Sixth Street
Address Line 2: The Calfee Building

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114-1607

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	38399.03905
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carol A. Costanza
SIGNATURE:	/Carol A. Costanza/
DATE SIGNED:	10/03/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=Payoff -- Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement -- GatesAir#page1.tif source=Payoff -- Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement -- GatesAir#page2.tif source=Payoff -- Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement -- GatesAir#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008216 FRAME: 0158

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "*Termination and Release*") is granted as of September 29, 2023 by CITIZENS BANK, N.A. ("*Lender*"), in favor of GATESAIR, INC., a Delaware corporation ("*Grantor*").

WHEREAS, Grantor executed and delivered that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2022 (the "*Grant*"), pursuant to which the Grantor granted to Lender a security interest in and lien on certain trademarks and trademark applications as described more fully therein (the "*Marks*"), which Grant was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark ("*USPTO*") on August 1, 2022 at Reel 7800, Frame 0598;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Lender hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all of the Marks as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Lender provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of Lender's security interests in and liens on the Marks as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby:

- terminates the Grant and releases, terminates and discharges all liens and security interests in Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under (i) the Marks, including without limitation those trademarks, service marks, trademark registrations, service mark registrations, trademark applications, and service mark applications identified in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, (ii) all proceeds and products of the Marks, (iii) all goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated, and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same;
- 2. assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor any interest in all of the foregoing, including any lien and security interest thereof; and
- 3. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded with the USPTO.

3735956.3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008216 FRAME: 0159

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

CITIZENS BANK, N.A.

lame. James H

Title: Vice President

TRADEMARK REEL: 008216 FRAME: 0160

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Federal Trademarks

TRADEMARKS

RECORDED: 10/03/2023

Trademark	Owner	Country	Registration Number	Registration Date
DX	GatesAir, Inc.	U.S.A.	2564838	4/30/2002
INTRAGUIDE	GatesAir, Inc.	U.S.A.	2550459	3/19/2002
DX DESTINY	GatesAir, Inc.	U.S.A.	2648904	11/12/2002
SYNCHROCAST	GatesAir, Inc.	U.S.A.	2552663	3/26/2002
DEXSTAR	GatesAir, Inc.	U.S.A.	2846012	5/25/2004
POWERSMART	GatesAir, Inc.	U.S.A.	3729466	12/22/2009
ECDI	GatesAir, Inc.	U.S.A.	2921558	1/25/2005
EPAL	GatesAir, Inc.	U.S.A.	2795051	12/16/2003
POWERCD	GatesAir, Inc.	U.S.A.	2973475	7/19/2005
STL PLUS	GatesAir, Inc.	U.S.A.	2999029	9/20/2005
FLEXSTAR	GatesAir, Inc.	U.S.A.	3104840	6/13/2006
3DX	GatesAir, Inc.	U.S.A.	3137081	8/29/2006
INTRAPLEX	GatesAir, Inc.	U.S.A.	3215163	3/6/2007
GATES	GatesAir, Inc.	U.S.A.	4899019	2/9/2016
GATESAIR	GatesAir, Inc.	U.S.A.	4818727	9/22/2015
GATESAIR	GatesAir, Inc.	U.S.A.	4727787	4/28/2015

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008216 FRAME: 0161